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MOST SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL INDICATORS 
 
 Q2 2006  

  
6 montQ2

2005
Change, 

%
hs 

2006 
6 months 

2005 
Change, 

% 
Net sales, million EEK 1,420 1,245 14.1  2,462 11.4 2,742
EBITDA, million EEK 577 552 4.4 1093 1072 1.9 
EBITDA margin, % 40.6   44.4  39.8 43.5  
EBIT, million EEK 443 367 20.7 13.4 790 697 
EBIT margin, % 31.2   30.0  28.8 28.3  
EBT, million EEK 462 380 21.5 824 725 13.7 
Net profit for the pe
million EEK 

riod,    89 32 178.9 450 376 19.8 

EPS, EEK 0.64   0.23 178.9 3.26 2.73 19.8 
CAPEX, million EEK  229 136 68.5 356 187 90.5 
Net gearing, % -33.2 -38.4     
ROA, % 26.2   24.7    
ROE, % 40.9     37.8  
 
CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT 

et sales, operating expenses, profit 

 
Financial results 
N
The sales activities of the companies 
2006. The increase in net sales compar

in the Eesti Telekom Group were successful in the second quarter of 
ed to the same period in 2005 was 14% and the revenues reached 1,420 

layed by the consolidation 

ile 

 is 

million kroons (second quarter of 2005: 1,245 million kroons). Sales activities were successful in both mobile 
and fixed-line communications. The high penetration of the market has started to influence the mobile 
communications sector and the increase in the number of SIM-cards has started to slow. At the same time, the 
use of services by the customers is increasing—both traditional call services as well as the newer mobile data 
communications services are increasing. Larger service volumes have been able to compensate for the 
continual decrease in rates, which has resulted in an increase of mobile net sales.  
 
A significant role in the increase of net sales for fixed-line communications was p
of the net sales of AS MicroLink and AS MicroLink, which were acquired on 31 October 2005. At the same 
time, the fruits of the cooperation between Elion and MicroLink were already evident. Even if the influence 
of adding the new companies is deducted, the segment with the fastest growing revenues in the second quarter 
is IT services. Compared to the first quarter, the margins in the field have improved. In the last quarter, the 
other successful field in fixed-line communications was the provision of integrated services to private 
customers. In April, a mass DigiTV solution reached the customers. Although the revenues from the 
transmission of TV programming is still small, the demand for the new service has been unexpectedly great, 
creating a need to speed up the construction of the infrastructure necessary for subscribing to the service.  
 
Increases in retail sales revenues exerted a positive influence on the net sales of both fixed-line and mob
communications. Rapid economic growth and advantageous financing conditions have supported the growth 
of consumption in the country as a whole. The interest of consumers in new telecommunications and IT 
equipment has also increased. The companies in the Eesti Telekom Group have tried to further stimulate this 
interest by introducing new services to the market and by offering their own favorable financing schemes.  
 
The revenues from fixed-line voice communications continued to decrease in the last quarter. This process
familiar to many of Europe’s telecommunications companies, where customers redirect their call minutes 
from fixed-line networks to other communications channels. To adapt to the changing situation, in the last  
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q
service will help to retain customers, by offering them a newer and more convenient service at a better price.  
 

uarter, the Eesti Telekom subsidiary Elion also introduced an IP-based call service. Hopefully, the new 

 the second quarter of 2006, the operating expenses of the Eesti Telekom Group reached 888 million kroons 

 the second quarter of 2006, the Eesti Telekom group earned EBITDA of 577 million kroons (second 

he Group’s depreciation in the second quarter of 2006 was 133 million kroons (second quarter 2005: 185 

he operating profit of the Eesti Telekom Group in the second quarter was 443 million kroons (second 

n June 16, based on a resolution of the shareholders’ general meeting, AS Eesti Telekom paid out the largest 

kroons.  

In
(second quarter 2005: 693 million kroons), thereby increasing 28%. Again, a significant role in the increase 
of operating expenses was played by the acquisition of new subsidiaries. Other principal factors in the 
increase in operating expenses were the increase in retail sales volumes—along with an increase in sales 
revenues, acquisition costs for goods were up; interconnection fees—the volume of call minutes has increased 
in the networks of other operators and inter-network turnover has also increased and been accompanied by an 
increase in interconnection fees;  and labor costs—during the year, the number of employees in the Group, as 
well as the average salaries, have increased.  
 
In
quarter of 2005: 552 million kroons), which was 4% more than in the same period in 2005. The increase in 
EBITDA included a 43 million kroons profit that Elion Enterprises earned in the second quarter from the sale 
of real estate. Without this nonrecurrent revenue, the EBITDA would have shown a decrease of 3%. The 
EBITDA margin has dropped to 40.6% (second quarter 2005: 44.4%). The decrease in the margin is caused 
by the continued increase in the relative importance of retail sales revenues in the Group’s net sales, but also 
the rapidly increasing interconnection costs related to the increase in the number of inter-operator call 
minutes. In the commentary for the first quarter of 2006, we announced that all three Estonian mobile 
operators have been declared undertakings with significant power in the market of voice call termination on 
mobile networks and the upper limit for call termination fees of 2.05 kroons established by the 
Communications Board that was supposed to come into force on July 1, 2006. Since two operators—Tele2 
Eesti AS and Elisa Mobiilsideteenused AS—contested the decision of the Communications Board in 
Administrative Court (see “AS EMT was declared an undertaking with significant market power), the 
decrease in termination fees will not take place on July 1. For the financial results of AS EMT and the Eesti 
Telekom Group, this means supplementary sales revenues as well as operating costs. The impact on the 
earned operating profit at the Group level is not significant, although the preservation of higher termination 
rates continues to have a negative influence on margins.  
 
T
million kroons). Almost half of the decrease, compared to the same period in 2005, derives from the 
implementation of new depreciation rates. At the beginning of 2006, TeliaSonera introduced new uniform 
useful life spans for the fixed assets of its 100% subsidiaries. As the result of a thorough analysis, the 
companies in the Eesti Telekom Group also decided to introduce the depreciation periods suggested by 
TeliaSonera (with some adjustments based on local peculiarities) in Eesti Telekom, starting on 1 May 2006., 
However, adjustments in connection with the implementation of new periods were not made in the 
depreciation that has already been calculated. The remaining useful life spans of existing fixed assets will be 
adjusted.  
 
T
quarter 2005: 367 million kroons). Thanks to reduced depreciation, the operating profit margin has increased, 
reaching 31.2% (second quarter 2005: 30.0%). Thanks to the strong financial position of the Group, the 
financial revenues (net) for the second quarter of the current year reached 19 million kroons (second quarter 
2005: 13 million kroons).  
 
O
dividend of all time. The total dividend amount reached 1,242 million kroons or 114% of the  net profit for 
2005. A dividend of 9.00 kroons was paid for each share. Although the income tax rate to be paid on 
dividends is lower than in 2005—24/76 of the dividend amount in 2005, and 23/77 of the dividend amount in 
2006—thanks to the larger dividend amount, the amount of income tax to be paid by the companies in the 
Eesti Telekom Group also increased. If, in 2005, 349 million kroons was paid in income tax for dividends, 
then the amount that is to be paid in July of this year is 24 million kroons higher, reaching 373 million 
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The net profit of the Eesti Telekom Group in the second quarter of 2006 was 89 million kroons (second 
quarter 2005: 32 million kroons). The revenue per earned in the second quarter was 0.64 kroons (second 
quarter 2005: 0.23 kroons) 
 
Balance sheet and cash flow  
The Eesti Telekom Group balance sheet total at the end of June 2006 was 4,252 million kroons (31 December 
2005: 4,659 million kroons). During the first half of the year, the Group’s fixed assets have increased by 100 
million kroons. The intangible fixed assets have increased by 35 million kroons thanks to the goodwill 
created by the acquisition of the participation in Serenda Invest OÜ-s. Tangible fixed assets have increased by 
56 million kroons in connection with the larger than usual investments made by Elion Enterprises. In six 
months, the balance of the Group’s short-term investments, cash, and cash equivalents has decreased by 586 
million kroons. The reason is the dividend payment of 1,242 million kroons made in June.   
 
As of 30 June 2006, Eesti Telekom Group equity was 3,250 million kroons (31 December 2005: 4040 million 
kroons). The equity has decreased in connection with the payment of dividends. At the end of the second 
quarter, the Group had long-term liabilities of 15 million kroons (31 December 2005: 8 million kroons) and 
short-term liabilities of 975 million kroons (31 December 2005: 598 million kroons). The increase in short-
term liabilities results from the income tax liability of 373 million kroons for dividends, which is to be paid in 
July. The Group’s net debt at the end of June was -1,078 million kroons and the ratio of net debt to equity 
was -33% (31 December 2005: -1,663 million kroons and -41%). 
 
For the first half of the year, the Eesti Telekom Group cash flow for operations was 1,054 million kroons 
(first half of 2005: 1,129 million kroons). Cash flow from investment activities was 388 million kroons (first 
half of 2005: 277 million euros) based on the realization of short-term financial investments for 761 million 
kroons. During six months, 356 million kroons was invested in tangible and intangible assets (first half of 
2005: 187 million kroons). Compared to 2005, investments in the field of fixed-line and mobile 
communications have increased significantly. The Group’s cash flow into financial activities in the first six 
months was -1,243 million kroons, including the payment of dividends totaling -1,242 million kroons (first 
half of  2005: -1,120 million kroons and -1,104 million kroons).  
 
Elion Group (fixed-line communications) 
 Q2 

2006
Q2 

2005 
Change, 

% 
6 months 

2006
6 months 

2005 
Change, 

% 
Net sales, million EEK 711 617 15.3 1,392 1,240 12.2 
EBITDA, million EEK 252 224 12.4 465 446 4.5 
EBITDA margin, % 35.4 36.3  33.4 35.9  
EBIT, million EEK 181 125 44.9 304 245 22.4 
EBIT margin, % 25.5 20.3  21.9 19.7  
EBT, million EEK 189 131 43.7 321 260 23.5 
Net profit for period, 
million EEK 

69 5 1287.5 202 134 50.9 

CAPEX, million EEK 182 96 89.7 251 138 81.8 
ROA, % 20.9 18.2    
ROE, % 31.7 28.4    
 
In the second quarter of 2006, the net sales of the Elion Group grew by 15% compared to the same period in 
2005, reaching 711 million kroons. An important factor in the growth of sales revenues was the addition of 
AS MicroLink Eesti revenues (the management company AS MicroLink and its 100% subsidiary AS 
MicroLink Eesti were acquired by Elion Enterprises on 31 October 2005). Although, even if the influence of 
the MicroLink acquisition is deducted, the sales revenues for the second quarter showed growth of 5%.  
 
Of the principal activities of the Elion Group, the sales revenues for IT services grew fastest in the second 
quarter. The increase of revenues has been helped by the rapid development of the IT sector in Estonia 
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generally, as well as the synergy that has developed from the cooperation of Elion Enterprises and MicroLink.  

 increase in sales revenues of 27% was achieved compared to the same period in 
005 (the impact of adding MicroLink was deducted, by adding the IT revenues of AS MicroLink Eesti into 

 of 2005), then the growth rate in the second quarter still doubled, reaching 

e computers are  
ot protected against viruses and computer crime that is developed by leaps and bounds. On 23 May 2006, 

mputer protection service, which provides 
irus protection, as well as protection against spyware and spam, along with automatic renewal.   

t connections—decreased by 16% and 18% 
ompared to the second quarter of 2005. At the same time, the fees earned from integrated solutions grew by 

In April 2005, Elion Enterprises en e TV tr sion m t. Unfo ly, the se nitially 
s of new h and apart ild owev ting in A 06, E s 

ital TV trans on with th w Ko enduse p ge through netw f 
s with super speed In  in older homes. irst priority was to be n 

 in Tallin and th ediate vi , in T , K -Järve, an va, b r 
ther other county seats and sev maller to ns have reached. nd of the 
ould be available in all Estonian s an st 100 la ents. The cus s 

ce, which in he use of e onnectio l. free int rk , 
with a downl ng speed of  to  per sec when Dig s no g 
basic packag hich compri 0 o ost po r domestic rei  

tarting in July ustomers c rder l themed packages for dition . 
l, it is also planned to intro ideo-on-d d and som  other additional services. In almost three 
pproximately 8,800 peopl  signed u the new ulahenduse package. The total numb

 
If, in the first quarter of 2006, when the two IT service teams that has previously operated separately 
converged in MicroLink, an
2
the revenues for the same period
58%. However, there is some seasonality in net sales of IT services. The second quarter and the fourth quarter 
have been traditionally good periods for sale of IT products and services. 
 
Together with its affiliate, EMT, and other cooperation partners, Elion actively participates in projects, which 
are directed at the development of Estonia as a progressive IT-country. Based on information from the 
Statistical Office, almost 40% of Estonian households have Internet connections. Unfortunately, the spread of 
computers and Internet connections has also caused problems. Approximately 60-80% of hom
n
Elion Enterprises and EMT, along with the Vaata Maailma (Look@World) Foundation, signed a cooperation 
agreement entitled “Computer Security 2009” with its other principal partners SEB Eesti Ühispank and 
Hansapank, as well as with representatives of the Estonian state, whereby the goal was set to make Estonia 
the safest country in the information society by 2009. Based on the cooperation agreement, the principal 
partners will finance the initiative for a total of 60 million kroons during the next three years. As one of the 
first steps within the framework of the project, Elion, in cooperation with F-Secure, one of the world’s 
leading virus protection providers, introduced a new integrated co
v
 
The second growth field among Elion’s principal activities was connection fees. In the second quarter of 
2006, the revenues earned from connection fees (connection fees for data communications, Internet 
communications, voice communications, DigiTV, and integrated services) increased by 2% compared to the 
same period in 2005, reaching 279 million kroons (the influence of the addition of MicroLink was deducted 
by added the connection fees revenues of AS MicroLink to the second quarter revenues of 2005). The trend 
for exchanging single services for integrated solutions continued in the second quarter, whereby traditional 
connection fees—voice communications connections and Interne
c
35%.  
 

tered th ansmis arke rtunate rvice was i
only available to resident omes ment bu ings. H er, star pril 20 lion i
also offering quality dig missi eir ne dulah acka  their ork o
permanent connection  high- ternet The f gi
providing the service

o
e imm cinity artu, Pärnu ohtla d Nar ut afte

a few months, all eral s w been By the e
year, the service sh  town d almo rger settlem tomer
are offered a triple servi
an Internet connection 
used), and th

cludes t  a tel
 up

phone c
 12 Mb

n (inc
ond (

ra-netwo
iTV i

 calls)
t beinoadi

e DigiTV 
channels in Estonia. S

e w
, the c

ses 4
an o

f the m
 severa

pula  and fo
an ad

gn TV
al fee

In the fal duce v eman e
months, a e have p for Kod er 
of DigiTV users has reached 10,150.  
 
The number of Elion permanent Internet connections (as a separate service and as part of integrated solutions) 
continued its rapid growth in the second quarter. As of 30 June 2006, the Elion Group had 120 thousand 
clients with permanent connections, which was 38% more than at the end of the second quarter in 2005. 
Based on the number of permanent connections, Elion estimates that its market share is 54%.  
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A 1

During the second quarter, the number of call interfaces increased by almost six thousand, and this primarily 
due to the addition of a new IP-based call solution. In order to keep up with developments in the 
telecommunications sector, at the beginning of March 2006, Elion put a new IP-based network platform for 
multimedia services into operation. On May 17, Elion’s new Internet telephone Hotifon was officially 
launched, which allows the users of the popular hot.ee e-mail environment to make free calls amongst 
themselves, and until 31 August 2006, to also place free calls to Elion

s of 30 June 2006, Elion had 462,500 call interfaces  in use (June 2005: 465 000, December 2005: 458 450). 

 fixed-line phones. Subscribing to 
otifon is free. When using Hotifon, there is no connection fee. Calls to the majority of foreign countries are 

inute.  

d primarily by an increase in the number of international call minutes passing through the network.  

5: 396 million kroons). Again, a significant factor in the increase was 
e addition of new subsidiaries. If the influence of adding AS MicroLink and AS MicroLink Eesti is 

ng 2005, in the 
Estonian economy as a whole, the average gross salary increased by 10.8%. The unemployment rate has  
                                                

H
less expensive than using the networks of Estonia’s fixed-line operators. In order to make overseas calls or 
calls to mobile phones, one must first download call time, which can be done conveniently by making an 
Internet bank transfer or EMT mobile payment. During six months, Hotifon has acquired 7,200 users.  
 
Elion has been active also in the area of business customers. In the second quarter Elion established a new IP-
based call communications solution for the international garment concern Baltika, which allows Baltika 
offices in various countries to communicate free over the IP network.  
 
Although the number of Elion call interfaces has remained stable, the Group’s revenues from voice services 
decreased by 3% in the second quarter compared to the same period in 2005, reaching 246 million kroons. 
The principal part of the decrease in voice communications revenues came from local calls, for which the 
earned revenues dropped by 25%. The reasons for the decrease were traditional - the transfer of call minutes 
to mobile networks, free call minutes for users of certain packages, free calls after the tenth call m
 
The revenues earned from international calls decreased by 15% in the second quarter. Compared to the first 
quarter, the decrease accelerated. A reason for that was a change in call rates made by Elion. In the middle of 
May, Elion decreased the minute rate for international calling by an average of about 25%, and replaced the 
country-based rate schedule with regional international call rates for Kodupaket customers.  
 
In the second quarter, Elion’s revenues from calls to mobile networks dropped by 7% compared to the second 
quarter in 2005. Other Elion voice communications revenues showed strong growth in the second quarter of 
2006. Compared to the same period in 2005, the sales revenues for the area were 15% higher. The increase 
was cause
 
Elion estimates its market share in call minutes initiated from fixed-line networks to be 85% (June 2005: 
86%). The market share of local call minutes is 85% (June 2005: 86%), international call minutes, 66% (June 
2005: 68%), call minutes made to mobile phones, 71% (June 2005: 73%), and incoming call minutes, 97% 
(June 2005: 96%). 
 
In the second quarter, the growth of revenues from retail sales of telecommunications, IT, and TV equipment 
accelerated even faster. Compared to the second quarter of 2005, the revenues in this sphere increased by 
61% and reached 101 million kroons.  
 
In addition to sales revenues, in the second quarter of 2006, Elion earned 43 million kroons from the sale of 
real estate.  
 
The Elion Group operating expenses increased by 27% in the second quarter of 2006, thereby reaching 503 
million kroons (second quarter of 200
th
deducted, the growth of Elion Group operating expenses in the second quarter is 16%.  
 
Approximately half of the additional operating expenses (based on comparable data) is related to the increase 
in retail sales volumes. The second source of additional operating expenses is labor costs. Duri

 
1 The users of VoIP services and active users of call services  
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dropped to a record low and there is an especially large deficit in IT specialists. The Elion Group companies 
have not been immune to these trends, and therefore, the expenditures made for labor have increased. The 
third growth factor for operating costs has been the costs related to the transit of international calls.  
 
Elion Group’s EBITDA was 252 million kroons (second quarter 2005: 224 million kroons), increasing by 
12% (if the revenues earned from real estate sales are deducted, the EBITDA is 209 million kroons, thereby 
decreasing by 7% compared to 2005). The EBITDA margin has fallen slightly reaching 35.4% (second 
quarter of 2005: 36.3%). The drop in the margin was caused by an increase in the ratio of activities—retail 
trade, IT services—with a lower profitability among the revenues earned by the Group.  
 
Elion Group depreciation decreased by 29% compared to the second quarter of 2005, reaching 70 million 

roons (second quarter 2005: 98 million kroons). The reduction in depreciation was caused by modest 

ns (second quarter 2005: 125 million 
roons). The Group’s financial revenues (net) in the second quarter were 7 million kroons (second quarter 

his 
ear to 119 million kroons (2005: 126 million kroons). The net profit for the Elion Group in the second 

ments is caused 
y the great demand for new permanent connections and the demands placed on Internet connections by 

he six-month net sales for the Elion Group were 1,392 million kroons, increasing by 12% compared to 2005 

fees, and retail sales, while at the same time, the revenues from call 
rvices decreased. The six-month operating expenses for the Elion Group were 972 million kroons, 

are deducted, the increase is 11%. The EBITDA for the first half of the year increased by 5%, 
nd reached 465 million kroons (6 months 2005: 446 million kroons). Deducting the profit for real estate 

ths 2005: 138 million 
roons). 

k
investments during the previous years as well as the implementation of new depreciation rates starting in May 
2006 (an impact on depreciation of approximately -6 million kroons per month). The operating profit 
increased by 45% in the second quarter, reaching 181 million kroo
k
2005: 6 million kroons).  
 
In June 2006, Elion Enterprises paid the parent company, AS Eesti Telekom, 400 million kroons in dividends 
for the 2005 financial year. Although the dividend amount remained at the same level as 2005, thanks to a 
lower income tax rate for dividends, the amount to be paid by Elion Enterprises in incomes taxes dropped t
y
quarter of 2006 was 69 million kroons (second quarter 2005: 5 million kroons). 
 
In the second quarter, the Elion Group invested 182 million kroons, which is approximately twice the amount 
for the same period in 2005 (second quarter 2005: 96 million kroons). This increase in invest
b
DigiTV. Almost a third of this year’s investments have gone into expanding and developing the DSL 
network. The second important field of investment has been made to increase the capability of the backbone 
network in order to ensure quality service for the increasing number of customers and to reach the numerous 
new real estate development areas.  
 
When AS MicroLink and AS MicroLink Eesti were acquired by Elion Enterprises last October, the 
Competition Board set a condition that the Metroo network belonging to AS MicroLink be sold within six 
months. The sales process is currently under way.  
 
T
(6 months 2005: 1240 million kroons). By deducting the influence of the addition of new subsidiaries, the 
increase in sales revenues for the first half of the year is 5%. Cumulatively, the growth areas for sales 
revenues were IT services, connection 
se
increasing by 22% compared to 2005 (6 months 2005: 796 million kroons). If the operating costs for new 
subsidiaries 
a
sales, the EBITDA is 422 million kroons. Elion Group depreciation during the first half of the year decreased 
by 20% compared to the first half of 2005 (6 months 2005: 201 million kroons). The six-month net profit of 
the Elion Group was 201 million kroons, which is 51% more than in 2005 (6 months 2005: 134 million 
kroons). This year, the Elion Group had made investments of 251 million kroons (6 mon
k
 
As of 30 June 2006, 1,681 people were employed by the Elion Group (June 2005: 1,507; December 2005: 
1,673). 
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EMT Group (mobile communications)  
 Q2 

2006
Q2 

2005 
Change, 

% 
6 months 

2006
6 months 

2005 
Change, 

% 
Net sales, million EEK 883 753 17.2 1,637 1,467 11.5 
EBITDA, million EEK 331 334 -0.8 639 635 0.6 
EBITDA margin, % 37.5 44.3 39.1 43.3 
EBIT, million EEK 268 247 8.5 498 461 8.0 
EBIT margin, % 30.4 32.8 30.4 31.4 
EBT, million EEK 274 251 9.3 506 466 8.5 
Net profit for period,  
million EEK 

20 30 -32.5 252 245 2.8 

CAPEX, million EEK 44.8 37.1 20.9 106.3 48.6 118.7 
ROA, % 40.5 39.9  
ROE, % 71.9 67.8  
 
The growth of net sales accelerated even further in the second quarter of 2006. Compared to the second 

uarter of 2005, this year’s sales revenues increased by 17%, reaching 883 million kroons (second quarter 

sand). In 2005, the mobile penetration in Estonia exceeded the 100% 
ark and a slackening trend can be seen in the growth of new SIM cards. If, during 2005, AS EMT added 

rowth was also demonstrated in the second quarter by revenues earned from end customers. 
evenues earned from monthly fees and local calls increased by almost 8%. Compared to the same period in 

of services has compensated the rate reductions related to various campaigns and the result is a 14% 
increase in revenues for the second quarter.  
 

q
2005: 753 million kroons). The fastest growth was in revenues from retail trade. As an absolute amount, the 
sales revenues added from retail trade were the greatest in the second quarter. The increase was caused by 
customers’ interest in new mobile and IT equipment. The arrival of 3G and 3.5G has increased demand for 
new mobile phones. The expansion of various possibilities for wireless Internet connections supports the 
continuing boom in the purchase of laptop computers.   
 
In the second quarter, the sales revenues of EMT Group’s principal activities also showed strong growth. 
Compared to the second quarter of 2005, the sales revenues of the Group’s parent company, AS EMT, grew 
by 10%. The increase was caused by the continued rapid growth of the mobile sector in Estonia. As of 30 
June 2006, 686 thousand active SIM cards were in use in the AS EMT mobile network, of which the number 
of contractual clients was 426 thousand and the number of pre-paid cards 260 thousand (December 2005: 
contractual clients, 406 thousand and pre-paid cards, 271 thousand; June 2005: contractual clients 385 
thousand and pre-paid cards 241 thou
m
over 80 thousand new SIM cards, then during six months of the current year, 10 thousand new SIM cards 
have been added. Compared to June 2005, the number of cards has still increased by 60 thousand, being an 
important factor in increasing sales revenues.  
 
In addition to an increase in the number of customers, the volume of services used by the clients has also 
increased. This year, the number of call minutes initiated from the EMT network is over 20% greater than in 
the same period last year. The number of call minutes per customer has increased by nearly 10%.   
 
The slowdown in the increase of the client base has not affected the market share of AS EMT—a deceleration 
of growth has been characteristic of the market as a whole. EMT estimates its market share, based on active 
SIM cards, to continue at 47%. At the end of June, the mobile penetration in Estonia as a whole was 108-
109%. The increase of the entire market has affected the number of terminated call minutes in the EMT 
network, which increased by over 20% in the second quarter compared to the same period in 2005. The 
interconnection fees related to the completed call minutes in the EMT network were the fastest growing basic 
revenues in the second quarter. A small 2% increase was also shown by the revenues earned from roaming.  
 
Strong g
R
2005, the number of SMS and especially MMS messages has increased significantly. The growth in the 
volume 
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SMS and especially MMS messaging are services directed primarily at young people. Therefore, the growth 

 the given revenues should also be sup  by the i 1 a I b  
on April 5. The Rate trademark belo  Serand st OÜ, ich ad on ost po r 

 environment e same n Rat Rate S  OÜ, s ow  
 creator of Rate ns 49% enda st OÜ. 

launched on May 02, is th est so network in Estonia, w ites t 
. The main us he site a 25-year- ld young . There are an average of 

ay made to Rate.e day and 00 se te visits eek. Th ber of  
ay, which is s antly m n a r Estonia s combi uring , 
 revenues of 6. llion kroo d a  of 4.9 m  kroons ervic

sees an opportunity in Rate create and offer services primarily to the youth s ment. Great 
 in Rate.ee for incipal f providing telecommunications ices. The 

ct launched by AS EMT in that is d at Rate users is Ratemobiil—a calling card that 

related retail trade activities, in which the operating 
osts almost doubled, compared to the same period in 2005. Another significant growth factor was related to 

 compared to the second quarter of 2005, reaching 63 million 
roons (second quarter 2005: 87 million kroons). Starting in May, new depreciation rates are being applied in 

l revenues 
et) of 6 million kroons (second quarter 2005: 3 million kroons).  

 1,637 million kroons, increasing by 12% compared to 2005 
e main portion of the additional sales revenues have been  

in ported acqu sition of 5
wh

% of Serend
ministers Est

nvest OÜ 
ia’s m

y AS EMT
pulangs to a Inve

Internet communications  of th ame— e.ee. olutions which i ned by
Andrei Korobeinik, the .ee, ow  of Ser  Inve
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 1, 20 e larg cial 

o
hich un  abou

360,000 registered ers of t re 15–  people
130,000 visits per d e per 

ig
350,0

or
para per w e num  page

views is 19 million per d
 OÜ earned

nific
2 mi

e tha
ns an

ll othe
 profit

n site
illion

ned. D
from s

 2005
es and Rate Solution

advertisements on Rate.ee.   

AS EMT .ee to eg
opportunities are seen
irst produ

the pr
 May 

business o
directe

 serv
f
offers benefits for the Rate users to communicate amongst themselves.   

In June of 2006, AS EMT earned revenues of 360 kroons per customer (June 2005: 348 kroons; December 
2005: 324 kroons), which is 3% more than in June of 2005.  
 
In the second quarter of 2006, EMT Group operating expenses reached 552 million kroons (second quarter 
2005: 419 million kroons) thereby increasing 32% for the year. The principal portion of the increase in 
operating costs resulted from an increase in the costs 
c
domestic interconnection services (the fee paid to the network owner for calls made by EMT customers to his 
network) and roaming fees. The increase in personnel costs also affected the growth of operating costs. As 
mentioned in the case of Elion, the salaries in Estonia as a whole have increased, as they have at EMT.  
 
In the second quarter of 2006, EMT Group EBITDA remained at the same level as in the second quarter of 
2005, reaching 331 million kroons (second quarter 2005: 334 million kroons). The EBITDA margin has 
dropped, reaching 37.5% this year (second quarter 2005: 44.3%). The decrease in the margin resulted from 
changes in the Group’s revenue structure. During the year, the relative importance of activities with lower 
margins, primarily retail trade, has increased in the Group’s total revenues.  
 
EMT Group’s depreciation diminished by 27%
k
the EMT Group, the impact of which on depreciation is approximately -5 million kroons per month. The 
operating profit of the EMT Group grew by 8% compared to the second quarter of 2005, reaching 268 million 
kroons (second quarter 2005: 247 million kroons). In the second quarter, the Group earned financia
(n
 
In June of 2006, AS EMT paid the parent company, AS Eesti Telekom, 850 million kroons in dividends. 
Compared to 2005, the amount of dividends increased by 150 million kroons and in connection with this, 
despite the lower tax rate, the amount of income tax to be paid on the dividends also increased, reaching 254 
million kroons this year (second quarter 2005: 221 million kroons). In the second quarter, the EMT Group 
earned a net profit of 20 million kroons (second quarter 2005: 30 million kroons). 

During the second quarter, the EMT Group invested 45 (acquisition of Serenda Invest OÜ not includede) 
million kroons (second quarter 2005: 37 million kroons). The most important area of investment was the 
expansion of coverage areas for new mobile technologies. On April 25, EMT launched 3.5G services in 
Tallinn. This was the second HSDPA network in the Nordic countries and the first in Estonia. On June 2, the 
service also reached Tartu, and on June 12, the service arrived in the summer capital, Pärnu.  

The six-month net sales for the EMT Group were
 months of 2005: 1,465 million kroons). Th(6
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received from retail trade, connection fees, and local calls, as well as mobile Internet. The six-month 
operating costs for the Group were 997 million kroons, increasing 20% compared to 2005 (6 months of 2005: 
831 million kroons). The EBITDA for the first half of the year remained at the 2005 level, reaching 639 
million kroons (6 months of 2005: 635 million kroons). The depreciation for the EMT Group in the first half 
of the year was 142 million kroons diminishing by 19% compared to the first half of 2005 (6 months of 2005: 

74 million kroons). The six-month net profit for the EMT Group was 252 million kroons, which was 3% 

i AS—as undertakings with 

on, non-discrimination obligation, accessibility 
bligation, and an obligation for price controls and cost accounting. 

8, the 
allinn Adminstrative Court suspended the validity of the decision in the part relevant to Elisa and the part 

e distortion of competition. In 
onnection with the partial suspension of the Communications Board decision, the obligation to reduce 

1
more than in 2005 (6 months of 2005: 245 million kroons). This year, the Group has invested 106 million 
kroons (6 months of 2005: 49 million kroons). 
 
At the end of June 2006, 546 people were employed by the EMT Group (June 2005: 509; December 2005: 
507). 
 
AS EMT was declared an undertaking with significant market power   
On 23 March 2006, the Estonian National Communications Board notified AS EMT of its decision to declare 
it an undertaking with significant power in the market of voice call termination on mobile networks. The 
Communications Board also declared the remaining two communications companies operating mobile 
communications networks—Elisa Mobiilsideteenused AS and Tele2 Eest
significant power in the market of voice call termination on mobile networks. In addition, the 
Communications Board established a transparency obligati
o
 
According to the decision, the companies that have been declared undertakings with significant market power 
were to perform these obligations starting on July 1, 2006.  
 
On April 21, both Tele2 and Elisa filed a complaint in the Tallinn Administrative Court, in which they 
applied to have the aforementioned decision related to undertaking with significant market power partially 
(Tele2) or entirely (Elisa) annulled, along with a preliminary application for legal protection. On May 
T
relevant to the obligations established for Tele2.  
 
Pursuant to EMT’s application, the Communications Board also suspended the validity of the obligation for 
price controls and cost accounting for EMT, because the enforcement of the Communications Board decision 
only on the part of EMT would cause discriminatory treatment and th
c
termination fees to a maximum of 2.05 kroons by July 1 does not apply to any mobile operator.  
 
The partial and temporary suspension of the Communications Board’s declaration of EMT as undertaking 
with significant market power will continue while the validity of the Communications Board decision is 
suspended by the application of preliminary legal protection for Elisa and/or Tele2. 

 12



 
 
AS EESTI TELEKOM CONSOLIDATED II QUARTER AND I HALF YEAR 2006 
INTERIM REPORT    
 
The ownership structure of AS Eesti Telekom  
In the second quarter of 2006, there were no significant changes among the shareholders of AS Eesti 
Telekom. As of 30 June 2006, the largest shareholder continued to be Baltic Tele AS (a company owned 
100% by TeliaSonera), whose participation in AS Eesti Telekom did not change during the quarter.  
 
                    Number of 

securities 
Participation 

Baltic Tele AB 74,102,079 53.7149% 
Ministry of Finance / State Treasury 37,485,100 27.1721% 
Deutsche Bank Trust Company 13,594,215 9.8541% 
Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB clients 2,458,043 1.7818% 
ING Luxembourg S.A. 1,461,330 1.0593% 
Danske Bank clients 819,063 0.5937% 
Morgan Stanley Co International Equity clients 709,400 0.5142% 
Bank Austria Creditanstalt AG clients 532,526 0.3860% 
Trigon Central and Eastern European Fund  509,658 0.3694% 
Clearstream Banking Luxembourg clients 465,587 0.3375% 
 
The Estonian Ministry of Economics and Communication has prepared a draft according to which 3% of the 
AS Eesti Telekom shares that are currently owned by the state will be transferred to the Estonian 
Development Fund. The Fund would be able to use the resources received from the sale of the shares or 

ividends for investment activities. The approval of the Riigikogu is necessary to implement the project.  

he AS Eesti Telekom shareholders’ general meeting that took place on 18 May 2006 confirmed the 

he shareholders’ general meeting decided to allow AS Eesti Telekom to acquire AS Eesti Telekom shares 

 Supervisory Board at the 
meeting of the AS Eesti Telekom Supervisory Board on May 30. 
 
AS PricewaterhouseCoopers, which was the company’s auditor during the last financial year, was chosen as 
AS Eesti Telekom’s auditor in 2006.  
 

d
 
Shareholders’ general meeting  
T
company’s annual report for 2005 and the proposal for the distribution of dividends. The company’s 
shareholders decided to pay a dividend of 9.00 euros per share. In total, it was decided to distribute 1,242 
million kroons in dividends. The list of those receiving dividends was fixed as of 2 June 2006 at 8 am. The 
dividends were paid to the shareholders on 16 June 2006.  
 
T
during one year (i.e. until 18 May 2007), if the nominal value of the shares owned by AS Eesti Telekom does 
not exceed the limit prescribed by the law and the amount paid for the shares is not greater than the highest 
price paid on the Tallinn Stock Exchange for AS Eesti Telekom shares on the day of the acquisition. The 
number of shares to be acquired is to be determined by a resolution of the AS Eesti Telekom Supervisory 
Board before each purchase transaction.  
 
A seven-member Supervisory Board of AS Eesti Telekom was again elected. The Supervisory Board 
members elected were Bengt  Andersson,  Erik  Hallberg,  Heido  Vitsur, Tarmo Porgand, Hans  Tuvehjelm,  
Mats  Salomonsson,  and  Aare  Tark. Erik Hallberg was chosen as Chairman of the

Definitions 
 
Net debt—Long- and short-term debt, less cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments  
ROA – Return on Assets—Net profit for the rolling four quarters, expressed as percentage of average total 
assets  
ROE – Return on Equity—Pre-tax profit for rolling four quarters, expressed as percentage of average equity  
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CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY DATA 
In million of Estonian kroons (EEK) 
 
 Q2  05 Q3  05 Q4  05 Q1  06 Q2  06
Sales 1,244 .5 1 ,3 0.01,294 .0 1,394 .1 22 .5 1,42
OPEX (693 .3) (722 .9) (810 .1)

1 .2 (0.8) 4.7
552 .4 570 .3 516 6.6

(185.1) (179.6) (169 .1)
367.3 390.7 346 3.4

(0 .9) (1 .6) (0 
13.,9 8 .8 15 7.1

380 .3 397 .9 361 .4 2.2

44 .4% 44 .1% 35 .8% 39 .0% 40.6%

n-current assets 1,969.2 1,937 .1 2,047 .7 2,014 .4 2,148.1

4,130.5 4,195 .4 4,659 .5 4,892 .5 4,252.4
Equity 3,327.9 3,725 .9 4,040 .5 4,401 .9 3,249.6

56 .3 597.6 482 .9 975.2

(894 .7)  .1) (888
Other revenue/expenses, net (0 .5) 3 .8 4
EBITDA 498 .9  .2 57
Depreciation and amortisation (197 .8) .8) (133
EBIT 301 .1  .4 44

Income / expenses from associates (0 .1) .1) (0.9)
Other net financing items 12 .6 .,1 1
Profit before tax 313 .6 46
Income tax on dividends (348 .5) 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 (373.4)
Net profit for the period 31 .8 397 .9 313 .6 361 .4 88.8
Minority interest 0 .0 0 .0 (0 .2) 0 .0 0.0

      
EBITDA margin, % 
EBIT margin, % 29 .5% 30 .2% 21 .6% 26 .2% 31.2%
Net margin, % 2 .6% 30 .8% 22 .5% 27 .3% 6.3%
      
Total assets 4,130 .5 4,195 .4 4,659 .5 4,892 .5 4,252.4
 - No
 - Current assets 2,161.4 2,258 .3 2,611 .8 2,878 .1 2,104.3
    - Cash and cash equivalents and short-
term investments 1,281.8 1,356 .4 1,672 .2 1,956 .1 1,085.7
      
Equity and liabilities 
 - 
 - Non-current liabilities 1.0 13 .2 5.8 9 .8 14.7
    - Interest-bearing borrowings 1 .0 6 .0 5 .8 3 .9 4.6
 - Current liabilities 790.3 4
    - Interest-bearing borrowings 2 .8 2 .8 3 .2 1 .8 3.0
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II QUARTER CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  

 thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 

I Q ter
005
ed

 

In
 

 Notes I uarter 
 2006

II Quar
2

Restat

Net sales 2.1 1,419,   512 (a)   992 1,244,
Cost of production 2. 609,0     30)

  81 382 
1 (a)   ( 74)  (632,1

Gross profit     0,918      612,
Sales, administrative, and research & development 
expenses 2.1 (a)     (412,180)      (246,269)

ses 2.1     44,6    190 
   443,4     303 

Other operating revenues and expen  (a)    97       1,
Operating profit    35   367,
Net income / (expenses) from associated companies 2.       1,     56)

2.1 (     17,14 920 
  462,    367 

 1 (a)    629        (8
Other net financial items a)    1        13,
Profit before tax     205   380,
Income tax on dividends   (373,377      (3 17)

et profit for the period 2.1 (a)     88,828        31,850 
    ) 48,5

N    
Attributable to:  

Equity holders of the parent 2.      88 850 
terest 2.             -

         88,828        31,850 

1 (a)   ,828        31,
Minority in 1 (a)          -             

 

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity 
holders of the parent during the reporting perio

 per share)   
d 

(expressed in EEK 8 (d)  
Basic earnings per share 
Diluted earnin

 
 

   
   

      0.23 
gs per share       23 

  

  0.64 
  0.64 

           
           0.

EBITDA 2.1 (a)      57 435 
on, amortization and write-downs   (133  32)

6,561      552,
Depreciati 2.1 (a)     ,126)     (185,1
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I HALF YEAR CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  

 Note Y 2006

 

In thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 
 

s I H I HY 2005
Restated

2005
Restated

Net sales 2.1 (b), 2.3     2,742,445    2,461,816 5,149,937
Cost of production 2.1 (b) 25,391)  (2

 17,054  
   (1,2 (1,253,847) ,418,858)

Gross profit     1,5   1,207,969 2,731,079
Sales, administrative, and research & 

2.1 (b)      (775,754)     (511,289) (1,341,282)
ing revenues and expenses 2.1 (b) 48,482 

 9,782 1

development expenses 
Other operat                    (108) (1,379)
Operating profit        78      696,572 ,388,418
Net income / (expenses) from associated 

.1 (b)    1,539 
2.1 (b) 32,284 

     823,605 1

companies 2                 2,117 452
Other net financial items                 25,815 47,225
Profit before tax         724,504 ,436,095
Income tax on dividends   (373,377)

2.1 (b) 0,228 1
        (348,517) (348,517)

Net profit for the period        45      375,987 ,087,578
Attributable to:  

2.1 (b) 50,228 1
2.1 (b)            -

     450,228 1

Equity holders of the parent        4      375,987 ,087,416
Minority interest                       - 162

         375,987 ,087,578

Earnings per share for profit attributable to 
the equity holders of the parent during the 
reporting period (expressed in EEK per share) 8 (d)    

Basic earnings per share          3.26 
         3.26 
 

               2.73 7.88
Diluted earnings per share                2.73 7.88
 

EBITDA 2.1 (b) 2,673 2
2.1 (b) 02,891)

    1,09    1,071,911 ,141,159
Depreciation, amortization and write-downs       (3     (375,339) (752,741)
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
 

In thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 
 

  
ot 3

2006
 De 30 JuN es 0 June 31 cember

2005
ne

    2005
ASSETS     
Non-current assets 

quipment 2.2       1 1     
d assets 2.2, 3                   

2.2, 6             3,122          2,951         20,921 
sets 2.             

     2  2   1,96

  
Property, plant and e , 3 ,890,318    ,833,916 1,833,016 
Intangible fixe  201,348   166,688  88,381 
Investments in associates 
Other financial fixed as 2    53,323        44,194     26,834 
Total non-current assets ,148,111 ,047,749 9,152 
Inventories 7                  

                   768,20
          1       664
                  61
       2  2,     2 

 122,456     86,870 111,166 
Trade and other receivables 
Short-term i

882,643   
501,050    

836,945 
266,638 

9 
0 nvestments 

Cash and cash equivalents 
,44

7,568  584,676   405,548 
Total  090,825   596,001 161,383 
Assets classified as held-for-sale               

2.     2  2,   2,
   13,443        15,749             -

Total current assets 2 ,104,268 611,750 161,383 
TOTAL ASSETS 2.2     4,252,379  4,659,499   4,130,535 

EQ  UITY AND LIABILITIES 
Cap attributable to 
quity holders of the parent 8 

       1,379,545    1,379,545     1,379,545 
         356,018       356,018       356,018 
     137,955     137,955       137,955 
     925  1,07     1,078,403

Net           1,       375,9
Tota utable to 
equity holders of the parent 2.2     3,249,134  4,039,337   3,327,908 

terest 2.             
     3  4   3,

ital and reserves 
e
Share capital 
Share premium 
Statutory legal reserve 
Retained earnings 

    
    

  
  ,388 

450,228   
8,403 

087,416 
 

87  profit for the period 
l capital and reserves attrib

Minority in 2         466         1,160             -
Total equity ,249,600 ,040,497 327,908 

Provisions  
Provisions for pension 9 (a)             7,437          7,791           7,319 
Other provisions 9 (b)             5,412          7,821           4,024 
Total provisions 2.2          12,849        15,612        11,343 

Interest-bearing liabilities 10 
Long –term liabilities              4,638          5,773           1,007 
Short-term liabilities              3,028          3,173           2,775 
Total interest bearing liabilities              7,666          8,946           3,782 

Non-interest-bearing liabilities  
Long-term liabilities             10,079                  -                  -
Current liabilities          972,185       594,444       787,502 
Total non-interest-bearing liabilities          982,264       594,444       787,502 
Total liabilities 2.2        989,930     603,390      791,284 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2.2    4 252 379  4,659,499   4 130 535 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

Notes I 

 

In thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 
 

  I HY 2006 HY 2005

Operating activities 
   

Net profit for the period   

ation and impairment d 
 

s and discards of fixed assets       
ome) / expenses  from associated com   

   
 

s  
iscellaneous non-cash items   

ing capital   
t receivables       

     450,228        375,987 
Adjustments for:  

Depreciation, amortis  of fixe
and intangible assets 

le
3      302,891        375,339 

(Profit) / loss from sa   (44,443)        (3,962)
Net (inc panies           1,539         (2,117)
Provisions        (2,409)            (647)
Financial items         (4,148)          25,621 
Income tax on dividend       373,377        348,493 
M        (3,135)            4,898 

Cash flow before change in work    1,073,900    1,123,612 
Change in curren   (23,965)        (7,710)
Change in inventories      

        40,103             (444)
       (19,408)            5,063

2.2    1,054,492     1,128,675

  (35,546)         13,217 
Change in current liabilities 

Change in working capital 
Cash flow from operating activities 

Investing activities 
ngible fixed assets acquired       

fixed assets divested  
ns and operations acquired   

 divested  
turities         

   
ns granted   

m investing activities      
efore financing activities     1,442,506     1,405,579

 
Intangible and ta 3  (356,291)     (187,053)
Intangible and tangible         48,805            8,801 
Shares, participatio      (77,898)          (4,944)
Shares, participations and operations         10,785                  -
Net change in interest-receivables short ma
Loans granted 

 
 

  760,765 
               -

   489,300 
     (29,765)

Repayment of loa          1,848              565 
Cash flow fro 2.2   388,014       276,904 
Cash flow b

Financing activiti
n
es  

Proceeds from no
Repayment of borr

-convertible debts 
owings 

iabilities 10 (1,103) (14,765)
  (1    

ancing activities   (1    

      199,912        285,349 

10 
10 

100
-

793
(2,532)

Repayment of finance lease l
Dividends paid 8 (d) ,241,591) (1,103,726)
Cash flow used in fin 2.2 ,242,594) (1,120,230)
Cash flow for the year 2.2 

  
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  2.2      430,393        331,360 
Cash flow for the year 

 exchange rate changes 
2.2  

    
od          

     199,912        285,349 
Effect of foreign 2.2        (603)              859 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of peri 2.2   629,702    617,568 
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31 December 2004     9,5      35 7,6     8  993,56 4, 557                   ,055,557 1,37 45   6,018         13 45   1,1 8,781        8     055, -     4

Net profit for
taine

Dividends paid 

 th 04 tr
to re rn                                   993,5         (993,56          -                                 -

Amounts transferred to reserves - 310 (31 - -

- - (1,103,63 ,1 36) - ,103,636)

Net profit for th                    -           -                     -                     - 375,98     987                   -  375,987 

30 June 2005     1,379,545        356,018         137,955       1,078,403 375,98 3, 908                   - ,327,908 

e 20
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ansferred 
d ea         -       

        

  -
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-
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-
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7
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-
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    3

31 December 2005     1,379,545        356,018         137,955       1,078,403      1,087,416     4,039,337        160 ,040,497 

e 2005 tr
to retained earnings                   -                   -                     -        1,087,416       (1,087,416)                   -             -                   -

Dividends paid - - - (1,241,591) - (1,241,591) - (1,241,591)

Min sin  
                     1,1      94)              466 

Net rio                    50,2             -         450,228 

30 9,545 ,9 9,134  466     3,249,600 
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profi
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1. Accounting policies and measurement basis used in preparation of interim financial 

statemen
 
The consolidat terim fin l s ents fo  h ear period endi 006 are prepared in 
accordance with the Internati  Fi ial Accounting Stan s, dopted by the Eu an Union, includes 
IAS 34. In all material respe e same accounting principles have been followed as the preparation of 
financial statements 005
 
The functional currency of A est eko (E e f s ents are presented 
in thousand of Estonian kroo EK nles e e e. 
 
The financial statem e ared ori  c  b  exce  f  nstruments that are 
stated at their fair val
 
This consolidate  i ne  the manageme o r lic discl  une 2006. 
 
Changes in account stimates in 6 
 
At the beginnin e one w unifo se pan  assets of its 100% 
subsidiaries. As or e p s sti p also decided to 
introduce the  period gge  aSonera om t s based on local 
peculiarities) in sti Tele  starting o y 0 ow ju i nnection with the 
implementation w peri  w not made in t dep at hat h ready  calculated. The 
remaining usefu o stin l ed.
 
The following d r are  by the 
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Ch he manner of p tin formati   
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AS EESTI TELEKOM CONSOLIDATED II QUARTER AND I HALF YEAR 2006 
INTERIM REPORT 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
2. Segment information 

Thr ents, fixed line, mobile telecommunication and other activities, are distinguished in the 
onsolidated financial statements. 

AS MicroLink, AS MicroLink Eesti and Viru Net OÜ. 

panies belonging to this business segment 

ment covers the activities of the parent company AS Eesti Telekom.  

s. The 
anies belonging to the same segment are eliminated in this report. 

 
ee major segm

c
 
Fixed network telecommunications – this segment operates the national telecommunications network, with 
providing fixed telecommunication services and related value-added-services as well as provision of production, 
marketing and sales related services. The companies belonging to this business segment are Elion Enterprises 

S, AS Elion Esindus, AS EsData, A
 
Mobile telecommunications – this segment operates mobile networks and systems, and deals with the 

roducing, marketing, and selling of services related thereto. The comp
are AS EMT, AS EMT Esindused, AS Mobile Wholesale and Serenda Investment OÜ. 
 

ther activities – this segO
 

egment turnover represent inter-company income and expenses of the three above-mentioned segmentS
inter-company turnovers between the comp
 
All assets of AS Eesti Telekom Group are located in Estonia. 
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AS EESTI TELEKOM CONSOLIDATED II QUARTER AND I HALF YEAR 2006 INTERIM REPORT 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

2.1 Primary reporting format – business segments 
 

a) Results of the II Quarter 2006 / 2005 
In thousands of Estonian kroons (EEK) 
 

  
Fixed network 

telecommunications 
Mobile 

telecommunications Oth p  n n ated er o erations Elimi ations Co solid

 Q1I 2006 Q1I 2005 
Restated

Q1I 2006 Q1I 2005
Restated

 2
t

2 Q1I 2005 
Restated

Q1I 2006 Q1I
Res

005 
ated

Q1I 2006 Q1I 2005 
Restated

Q1I 006

Net sales      652,734        570,471     767,258       674,041          - 9,   1,244,512                           -                   -                  -   1,41 992 
Inter-segment net sales        58,388          46,109     115,337        79,725          -        -                 -
Costs of production    (244,602)      (296,893)   (364,472)     (335,280)          -  ,074)    (632,130)
Inter-segment costs of production      (61,716)        (76,902)      (42,965)       (38,495)          -         -                 -
Gross profit      404,804        242,785      475,158       379,991          -  0,918      612,382 

        
        
        
        

          
          
          
          

        -
        -
        -
        -

     (173,725)
                  -
      104,681

       (69,044)

    (125,834)
             43 

     115,397 
      (10,394)

          
  (609
         
    81

Sales, administrative, and research 
& development expenses    (213,023)      (117,406)    (193,182)     (124,642)        5 4  ,180)    (246,269)
Inter-segment sales, administrative, 
and research & development 
expenses      (54,032)          (2,814)      (15,323)         (7,536)        6            -                 -

Other operating revenues and 
expenses        43,741            2,699          , 375           (671)               (2   (  4,697          1,190 

Operating profit / (loss)      181,490        125,264      268,028      247,142        (6,083) 5  3,435      367,303 

(5,97

   (10

)          (

)           

)           

         (

,221)

 (87)

838)

,146)

                  -

        69,461

           (417)

                  -

                 -

       10,437 

                 -

             43 

  (412

         

      4

    44

Net income / (expenses) from 
subsidiaries and associated companies             571             (649)          1,058           (207)   1,250,000 00  1,629           (856)
Other net financing items          6,630            6,689          4,717         3 625          4,417  3,  7,141        13,920 

Profit before tax      188,691        131,304      273,803      250,560   1,248,334 98  2,205      380,367 

    1,1
          

    1,0

,000 
606 

,460 

  (1,250,000)
         1,377

  (1,248,623)

 (1,100,000)
                 -

 (1,099,957)

        
      1

    46

Income tax on dividends    (119,481)      (126,316)    (253,896)     (221,053)                  - 1  ,377)    (348,517)

Net profit for the period        69,210            4,988        19,907        29,507   1,248,334 97  8,828        31,850 

         (

    1,0

,148)

,312 

                  -

  (1,248,623)

                 -

 (1,099,957)

  (373

      8

Attributable to: 
Equity holders of the parent        69,210            4,988        19,907        29,507   1,248,334 97   (1, 8,828       31,850 
Minority interest                  -                   -                 -                  -                  -         -              -                 -

        69,210            4,988        19,907        29,507   1,248,334 97,312   (1,  8,828        31,850 

    1,0
          
    1,0

,312 248,623)
             -
248,623)

 (1,099,957)
                 -

 (1,099,957)

      8
         
      8

EBITDA      251,544        223,734      331,087      333,817        (6,070) 5,116)       6,561      552,435          (              -                  -     57
Depreciation, amortization and write-
downs      (70,054)        (98,470)      (63,059)      (86,675)             (13)     (30)       ,126)    (185,132)                       -              43   (133
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

b) Results of the I Half Year 2006 / 2005 
In thousands of Estonian kroons (EEK) 

 

  telecommunications 
Mobile 

telecommunications Other operations Eliminations Consolidated Fixed network 

 005 
d

I HY 2006 Y 2005
d

005 I H  2005 
Restated

I H  2005 
Restated

I HY 2006 I HY 2
Restate

I H
Restate

I HY 2006 I HY 2
Restated

Y 2006 I HY Y 2006 I HY

Net sales        1,292,755   1,152,083   1,449,690   1,309,733                   -                    -                   -                  -     2,742,445    2,461,816 
Inter-segment net sales        99,015      186,903                   -          (285,918)                       -        

oduction      
roduction     

      

        8, 924      157,558                -  (245,482)                -
Costs of pr    (516,111)     (601,713)    (709,280)     (652,219)                   -                    -                   -              85  (1,225,391)  (1,253,847)
Inter-segment costs of p    (109,255)     (154,550)      (77,768)       (75,065)                   -                    -      187,023      229,615                   -                   -
Gross profit      766,404      483,744      849,545       740,007                   -                    -        (98,895)      (15,782)     1,517,054    1,207,969 
Sales, administrative, and research 
& development expenses     

ent 
     (78,467)         (2,986)      (21,047)       (12,694)            (220)             (187)         99,734        15,867                   -                       -

    

      

   (428,958)     (238,171)    (334,821)     (265,101)       (11,975)          (8 017)                   -                   -      (775,754)     (511,289)
Inter-segment sales, administrative, 
and research & developm
expenses 
Other operating revenues and 
expenses        45,393           2,011          3,930         (1,235)                (2)             (884)             (839)                   -          48,482            (108)

Operating profit / (loss)      304,372      244,598      497,607       460,977       (12,197)          (9 088)                   -              85      789,782       696,572 

Net income / (expenses) from
subsidiaries and associated com

 
panies   (     

       15,226        12,389          8,530           6,221         8 528            7 205                   -                   -          32,284             25,815 

       

         1,382          2,843            157           (726)   1,250,000     1 100 000   (1,250,000) 1,100,000)            1,539           2,117 
Other net financing items 

Profit before tax      320,980      259,830      506,294       466,472    1 246 331     1 098 117   (1,250,000)  (1,099,915)      823,605       724,504 

Income tax on div

Net profit for th

idends          

        

   (119,481)     (126,316)    (253,896)    (221,053)                  -          (1 148)                   -                   -    (373,377)    (348,517)

e period      201,499      133,514      252,398      245,419   1 246 331     1 096 969   (1,250,000) (1,099,915)       450,228       375,987 

Attributable to: 
Equity holders of the parent     

terest                  -                  -                 -                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                       -
        

     201,499      133,514      252,398      245,419   1 246 331     1 096 969   (1,250,000)   (1,099,915)        450,228       375,987 
Minority in

     201,499      133,514      252,398      245,419   1 246 331     1 096 969   (1,250,000) (1,099,915)      450,228      375,987 

EBI     TDA      465,415      445,570      639,430      635,345       (12 172)          (9 004)                   -                   -     1,092,673    1,071,911 
Depreciation, amortization and write-

     downs    (161,043)     (200,972)    (141,823)     (174,368)              (25)               (84)                   -              85     (302,891)     (375,339)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

2.2 Other information by business segments 
    

 

  teleco Mobile telecommunications Other operations Eliminations Consolidated 

In thousands of Estonian kroons (EEK) 

Fixed network 
mmunications 

 
 3 3

I HY
 30 Jun

I HY
 30 June

I HY 
0 June 

I HY
30 June

2006 2005

I HY
30 June 

I HY
30 June

2006 2005

I HY
0 June 

I HY
 30 June

2006  2005 

 HY
30 June 

I 
 30 June

2006 2005 

I HY
e 2006

2005 
Non-current 
in subsidiarie

assets (except investments 
s and associates)   1,3 1,                         31,083   081,026  813,635    863,156       271         4,388               -        (339)   2,144,989        1,948,231 

Investments in subsidiaries and 
                 1, 1,  (1   (1
     9                      (

  2,23 2   1,      1, 1,  (1   (1   

associates  
04,569 

   933      
 902,382

 18,991      2,189   
     730,858

      1,930 317,383     317,383  ,317,383) ,317,383)   3,122             20,921 
Current assets  782,047 648,207       647,246    (230,555) 119,103)   2,104,268        2,161,383 

Total assets 6,585   ,002,399 597,871  1,595,944 965,861     969,017  ,547,938) ,436,825)   4,252,379        4,130,535 
Equity attributable to equity holders 
of the parent 
Minority interest 

  1,689,254   1,635,761      955,167   1,088,750   1,922,096     1,921,119   (1,317,383)   (1,317,722)    3,249,134        3,327,908
                                   
         5,412         3,159          5,502          6,368          1,935            1,816                   -                   -     12,849             11,343 
         1,132          1,007        13,585                   -                   -                    -                   -                   -     14,717               1,007 

lities      5                       (

  2,236,585   2,002,399   1,597,871    1,595,944    1,965,861     1,969,017   (1,547,938)   (1,436,825)     4,252,379        4,130,535 

          -              -        466                 -            -                 -               -               -           466                       -
Provisions 
Non-current liabilities 
Current liabi 40,787   362,472  623,151      500,826   41,830       46,082   (230,555) 119,103)      975,213           790,277

Total equity and liabilities 

Net cash from/ (used in) operating 
     3          1, 1 (1   (1,activities 80,362    484,722  634,819       602,284 289,311     ,141,989   ,250,000) 100,320)   1,054,492        1,128,675

Net cash from / (used in) investing
activities 
Net cash from / (used in) financing 

 
   (263,726)     (165,190)    (133,957)       (47,143)      655,528        535,155      130,169        (45,918)      388,014           276,904 

   (27 (4  (      (1,24      
nces                                        

ase) in cash and 
   (15      (                    

activities  
Foreign exchange rate differe

2,934)     
(636)  

09,606)   
      774

847,900)
            -

(753,226)
         (21)

1,591)   (1,
       33    

103,636)   
       106 

1,119,831 
              -

1,146,238 
              -

(1,242,594)
     (603)

     (1,120,230)
                859 

Net increase / (decre
cash equivalents 6,934)     (89,300) 347,038) (198,106) 703,281       573,614               -               -   199,309           286,208 

Capital expenditure      2                         51,907    143,747  146,064      48,696            -                62               -               -       397,971           192,505 
 

2.3 Secondary reporting format - geographic segments (in thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK)) 
 

The y geograp n ll
 

wo m i

components of revenues b hic segme ts are as fo ows: 

  Fixed net rk telecom unications Mob le telecommunications Consolidated 
   H 200 005  HYI Y 2006 I HY 5 I HY 2006 I HY 2 I  2006 I HY 2005

Revenue from customers in Estonia   1, 886   1, 318     2,148,865   1,083, 375,654  280, 524,519      2,364,204 
Revenue from customers outside Estonia     8,19  415    
    1 292,755   1,152,083   1,449,690   1,309,733     2,742,445        2,461,816 

 143,890        6 7       74,036        29,     217,926    97,612 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
3. Tangible and i

of E

ntang e
 

In thousand ston k E
 

 
 T i a gible assets

ibl

ian 

 as

ro

set

ons

s 

 (E K) 

ang ble ssets Intan

At cost 
At 31 December 2004 8,083,393 231,
Additions 182 9 10,326
Acquired on business combination 3,242 97
Reclassification (978)
Disposals and w (-) (778)
At 30 June 5 8 9 239,965

298
,17

 
 
rit

(1
(87,
,17

,98
39
,43

3)
7)
4

e-offs 
200

At 31 December 2005 8,561,655 333,230
Additions 1 45,
Acquired on mb i
Reclassification 5,
Reclassification to assets classified as held-for-sale (14,756)
Disposals and w (-) (4
At 30 June 8 0 83,

35

(5

,09
91

,00

4
0

7)

967
-

056
-

48)
805

 business co inat on 

rit
6 

e-offs  (123
,77

,14
,74

7)
9200 3

Accumulate preciation d de
At 31 December 6 8 40,108
Charge for t 2 12,527
Acquired on ui n of a sub 1 18
Disposals and write-offs (-) (1,069)
At 30 June 6 6 51,

2004
eri

 
od 
sitio

,06
36

(86,

,4
,81
,15
034

85
2
5
)

1

1

he p
 acq sidiary 

2005 ,34 ,418 584

At 31 Decem 6 7 66,
Charge for t eri 6 16,
Reclassification (1,258) (
Reclassifica  cl f -
Disposals an -)
At 30 June 6 6 0

be
he p

tion
d w
200

r 2005
od 

 ,72
28

,73
,51

9
7

1 542
374
43)

-
16)
457

 to
rit

 assets
e-offs (

assi
 

ied as held for-sale (10
(121
,88

,69
,87
,43

2)
5)
1

(4
182,

Net book value
At 30 une 2 1 3
At  1 0 348

 J
30 J

005
e 2006

 ,83
,89

,01
,31

6
8

88,
201,

381
un
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
4. Investments in subsidiaries 
 

Ownership interest  
 

Country  
of 

incorporation 30 June  
2006 

31 Decem
2005 

Principal activity Owner 

ber 
 
 

 

Elion Enterprises AS Estonia 100% 100% Network services for 
operators, data 
communication and Internet 
prod  
communication solutions 
and I ntent 
serv siness and 
re rs 

AS Eesti Telekom 

ucts, voice

nternet co
ices for bu

sidential custome

AS Elion Esindus Estonia 100% 100% Re
telecommunication 
prod ervices 

E prises 
A

100%   100% Oper  development 
of da nication, 
Inte able 
networks, and providing 
re sale, 
in  
maintenance of equipment 
re is activities 

Elio prises 
AS 

Estonia 100% 100% Inter es Eli prises 
AS 

tonia 100% 99,72% Holding Company El prises 
A

Estonia 100% 99,72% IT services: s stem 
in  
infra utions; 
softw opment; ERP 
and business solutions; data 
communications and 
networking; central systems 
an  solutions; 
systems management and 
maintenance; end-user PC 
se pport; full IT 
ou

AS MicroLink 

S EMT Estonia 100% 100% Construction and operating 
of mobile networks, 
providing mobile 
communication services 

AS Eesti Telekom 

EMT Esindused AS  Estonia 100% 100% Retail sales of 
telecommunication 
products and services 

AS EMT 

AS Mobile Wholesale Estonia 100% 100% Wholesale of mobile 
phones 

AS EMT 

Serenda Investment OÜ 
(Note 5) 

Estonia 51% - Administration of 
communication portal 
based in Estonia internet  

AS EMT 

tail sales of 

ucts and s

lion Enter
S 

AS EsData  Estonia ating and
ta commu

rnet and  c

lated services; 
stallation and

lated with th

n Enter

Viru Net OÜ net servic on Enter

AS MicroLink Es ion Enter
S 

AS MicroLink Eesti y
tegration and

structure sol
are devel

d data centre

rvices and su
tsourcing. 

A
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5. Acquisition of subsidiaries 
 
EMT Ltd, a wholly owne ry of ur  of the shares of Serenda 

vest OÜ. Serenda Investm  OÜ owns the brand name Rate and administrates Eston an internet based 
communication portal R
  

est OÜ s to Ra tion O ch robei d 
founder of Rate.ee. 
  
Rate.ee is the biggest social network in Estonia, which connect ers. The aim of the 
acquisition of Serenda Invest OÜ is to provide and expand telecom media services.  
  
The complete transaction is valued less than 40 million EEK pprox.). The amount of 

 exceeding its of pl  investm f EM

The effect of the acquisition of subsidiary on goodwill and cas half year 2006 was the 
following (in thousand of kroons (EEK)): 

  carr

d subsidia Eesti Telekom Ltd, p chased 51 per cent
In ent

ate.ee. 
 i

49% of Serenda Inv  belong te Solu Ü, whi owner is Andrei Ko

s 360,000 registered us
munication- and multi

(2.5 million Euros a

nik, the author an

investment is not
  

 the lim anned ents o T Ltd.  

h flows in the first 

 

Acquirer’s
ying amount 

Fair value

Fixed assets 910910
Cash and cash equivalents 40
Current liabilities (8)
Net identifiable assets and liabilities 942

40
(8)

942
Interest owne
Net identifiab

d 5
le assets and s owne 4

38,8

1%
80 liabilitie d 

Goodwill 48
Total consideration  (39,328)
Cash and cash equival
Unpaid in the curren

ents 
t year 10,078

Net cash in / (out) flow ,210)

40

(29
 
 
6. Investments in associates 
 

  

Ownership interest Principal activity 
  

Owner 

 

Country of 
incorporation 

30 June  
2006 

31 December 
2005 

  

AS 
Sertifitseerimiskeskus 

AS EMT – 25% 

Estonia 50% 50% Providing 
certification and 
related services 

Elion 
25% 

Enterprises AS – 

OÜ Voicecom Estonia 26% 26% 
are 

Designing and AS EMT 
providing softw
for mobile related 
services 

 
 

7. Inventories 
 
In the first half year 2006, the value of the inventories was dec nt of 381 thousand 
EEK (the first half year 2005: 4,536 thousand EEK) based on t he realisation value 

elow their acquisition cost. 

reased by the total amou
he estimated decline of t

b
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
8. Equity 
 

a) Issued capital 
 

 30 June 2006 31 December 2005

Ordinary shares issued par value 10 EEK per share, 
fully paid 137,954,528 137,954,528
 
The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared by the general meeting, and are 
entitled to one vote per share at general meetings of the shareholders of the parent company. 
 
Non-monetary contribution has been made for 63,883,178 shares in the total value of 944,271 thousand EEK.  
Non-monetary contributions have been made in the 1st quarter of 1999, in connection with the reconstruction 

 the AS Eesti Telekom Group. During the reconstruction, the stratof egic investors in the company, 

AS EMT shares belong to AS Eesti Telekom.  
 

b) Re-acquiring of shares 

General Meeting of Shareholders, on 18 May 2006, autho  AS Eesti kom to acquire 
doption of this resolution, i.e. until 18 May 20 the same au rity, which was 

ual General Meeting on 18 May 2005, terminated o  May 2006) i Telekom 
minal values of own shares held by A esti Teleko uld not exceed 

statutory regulations, and that the price payable per share would not exc e highest price  
ekom on the Tallinn Stock Exchange on the acquiring the 

 Eesti Telekom has to pay for the shares from the company’s assets in exc ts share capital, 
hare premium. The amount of shares to be acquired each tim  determined on  

 a resolution of AS Eesti Telekom's Supervisory Council. As of 30 June 2006, no 
d by AS Eesti Telekom. 

c) Reserves 

e
required by the Commercial Code. Subject to the approval of the general 

meeting, the reserve sed late te  be covered with 
other unrestrict for ita

• Share premiu e difference between the issue price and nominal value of issued shares 
(issue premium). 

d) Dividends 

l amount of 1,241,591 thousand EEK (2005: san EK per 
ordinary share were disbursed in the first half year 2006 (2005: 8. f  Net OÜ 

 debt from y  in the nt 90 tho  EE
 

e) Earnings per share 
 

Basic earnings per share have been calculated as follows: 
 

TeliaSonera AB and Sonera OY (presently TeliaSonera AB), exchanged the AS Eesti Telefon (presently Elion 
Enterprises AS) and AS EMT shares in their possession for AS Eesti Telekom shares. After the reconstruction 

f the group, all Elion Enterprises AS and o

 

The Annual rized Tele
within one year from the a 07 ( tho
obtained from last Ann n 18 , AS Eest
ordinary shares so that the total of no S E m wo
the limit set by eed th
paid for the ordinary shares of AS Eesti Tel day of 
shares. AS ess of i
capital reserves, and s e shall be
each occasion separately by
shares have been re-acquire
 

 

Res rves include: 
• Obligatory legal reserve 

 may be u
ed equity, and 

m – the positiv

for covering cumu
 increasing share cap

d losses, if the lat
l. 

r cannot

 

 
Dividends in the tota  1,103,636 thou

00 EEK). In I hal
d EEK) or 9.00 E
 year 2005 Viru

paid dividends ear 2004 amou usand K. 

II Quarter 2006: EE
I Half Year 2006

K 0.64 = 88,828,000: 137,954,528 
: EEK 3.26 = 450,228,000: 137,954,528 

 
II Quarter 2005: EEK 0.23 = 31,850,000: 137,954,528 
I Half Year 2005: EEK 2.73 = 375,987,000: 137,954,528 
 
In view of the fact that the Group had not any dealings with a dilutive effect of earnings per share at the end of 
the March 2006 and 2005, diluted earnings per share equal basic earnings per share. 
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The following data has been used in the ascertainment of basic and diluted earnings per share: 

 2006 2005
 

Net profit for the II Quarter attributable to equity holders of the 
Company (EEK) 088,828,00 31,850,000
Net profit for the I Half Year attributable to equity hold
Company (EEK) 

he averag

ers of the 
0

e number of ordinary shares for the I Quarter 
450,228,00
137,954,528

375,987,000
137,954,528T

The average number of ordinary shares for the I Half Year 137,954,528 137,954,528
 

f) Share information 

 I HY 2006 2005 I HY 2005 

 

AS Eesti Telekom shares are quoted in the main list of the OMX Tallinn Stock Exchange and in the main list 
of GDR-s on the London Stock Exchange. Each GDR (Global Depositary Receipt) represents three ordinary 
shares. 
 

The information about the price of an AS Eesti Telekom ordinary share on the OMX Tallinn Stock Exchange 
is following (EEK): 
 

Ordinary share highest price  131.43 134.56 134.56 
Ordinary share lowest price  108.74 111.09 111.09 
Ordinary share average price  120.18 122.43 125.04 

 
9. Provisions  

 

In thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 
 
a) Retirement benefit obligation  
 

31 December 2005 7,791
Add n  in the reporting period 79

on in the reporting period  (433)
30 J  

itio al provision
Decrease of provisi

une 2006 7,437
Current p
Non-cur 6,572

ortion of retirement benefit obligations (-) (865)
rent portion of retirement benefit obligations 

 
b) s 

 Termination 

Current provision
 

benefits 
Disputed 
penalties 

Compensation of the
tolerance of technical

provision provision infrastructure
provision

Total

At 31 December 2005 3,709 2,132 1,980 7,821
Addi 1,300 - - 1,300
Use o (3,709) - - (3,709)

2,132 1,980 5,412

tional provisions 
d pr visions during year  

At 30 June 2006 1,300
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10. Borrowings 

 

In thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 

30 June 2006 31 Decem
 
 ber 2005
Non-current 4,638 5,773
Current 3,028

7,666
3,173

  8,946
 

he movements in the borrowings can be analyzed as follows: T
 

Ope g 8,946nin  balance 31 December 2005 
Proceeds from borrowings 100
Repayments of borrowings  (1,103)
Other movements (277)
Closing balance 30 June 2006 7,666
 
 
11.
 

T s are transactions with associates, lders, key ment, me  
t latives and the companies in whi old majo est. 
 

a) Name and relationship of related party 

          Relationship with AS Eesti Telekom Group 

 Related party transactions 
ransactions with related partie  shareho  manage mbers of

he Supervisory Council, their re ch they h rity inter

 

Name  
 

1. their relatives 
2. 
3. e     Parent company, shareholder 

nt            

Key management, supervisory council and 
List of associates is shown in Note 6  

nt rprises of TeliaSonera AB GroupE
4. State Governme
 
To State Government the telecommunication servi
and balances is not available.  

ces were provided. T etailed information of transactions 

cils’ remunerat

he remunerations of key management and supervisory council during the first half year 2006 and 2005 were 
as f an kroons (EEK)): 

  I HY

he d

 
b) Key managements’ and supervisory coun ion 

 
T

ollows (in thousand of Estoni
 

 2006 I HY 2005
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 30,485 22,263
Other  

30,6 22
172 284

,54 57 7
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c) Trading tran
 

sactions 

No ear 2006 and 2005 for the receivables to related parties. 

uring the first half year 2006 and 2005, group companies entered into the following transactions with related 
arties (in thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK)): 

I HY 2006 I HY 2005

impairment has been made in the first half y
 

D
p
 
  
Telecommunication services provided 
Associated companies 
Shareholders 

918 657
95,594 95,056
96,512 95,713 

Other sales 
Associated companies 
Shareholders 

- 9
- -
- 9 

Telecommunication services purchased 
ssociated companies 277 667

84,768 70,210
85,045 70,877

A
Shareholders 
 
Other services purchased 
Associated companies 15 11

230 77
245 88

Shareholders 
 
Fin

132 132

78

42,912 51,464
47,170 56,586

ancial income 
Associated companies 

Financial expenses 
-Shareholders 

Amount owed by related parties 
Associated companies 4,258 5,122
Shareholders 

 
Am

4,960 3,281
 35,617

ount owed to related parties 
Associated companies 243 59
Shareholders 18,124 32,277

ey management and supervisory council K
23,327

 
12. Co

 
ntingencies 

In thousand of Estonian kroons (EEK) 

30 June 2006 31 December 2005
 

  
Key management termination benefits 23,949 21,936
Guaranties to other companies 2,640 2,643
Guarantees to former employees 200 200
 26,789 24,779
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Cou A

ssibility of  pre-selecting the use of the telephone services of 
other companies, incl. the transmission of accounting data for free, to the users of its telephone 
network analogue exchange.  

ged the precept in court, as well as th  for the su  
uring the period of litigation. The court satisfied Elion’s action by  

 execution of the precept during the period of litigation. On 17 April 2006, th
ied Elion’s complaint and declared unlawful the precept of t onal Communi

Board.  

 Elisa Mobiilsideteenused AS claiming supplemental interconnection fees  
2005, Elisa Mobiilsideteenused AS filed an action against Elion for unpa

interconnection fees and a penalty thereon totalling 11,784 thousand EEK. According to th
 applied an incorrect interconnection fee for call termination in the 
ere was no interconnection agreement ween Elion and E

used between 1 January 2005 and 1 August 2005, erefore there 
ment on price, then Elion applied the principle of receiving a re e price, i.e. suc

e a reasonable profit. The hearing in the given mat  take place on 

ting the size of Tele2 Eesti AS interconnection fees  
On 28 January 2005, Elion filed an action with the Tallinn Administrativ urt, whereby it sou

e court declare unlawful the act of the National Communications Board whereby the 
ns Board deemed the precept made to Tele2 Eesti AS r ing the calculatio

interconnection fees to be effected. With its ruling of 4 November 2005, the Tallinn Administrative 
t satisfy Elion’s action. On 2 December 2005, Elion filed an appeal with the Tallinn 

it Court in which it seeks to have the ruling of the Tallinn Admin rative Court annull
e Tallinn Circuit Court hearing has not been determined.  

National Communications Board precepts to Elion 
rding to the Estonian National Communications Board, t stems for

Sõbranumber [Friend number] and Kõneaja boonus [Call time ] packages co
. The Communications Board issued two precepts to Elion, and the date for 

h these precepts was 9 May 2005. Elion challenged the pre  in court, as well as 
ing for the suspension of the deadline for the performance of t pts, which the Tallinn 

Circuit Court did not satisfy. Elion c ppeal the judgm
the Circuit Court, and therefore Elion had to comply with the precep der to comply w
precepts, Elion partially lowered the interconnection fees and reduced the amount of call time offered 

aja boonus scheme by 25%. At the same time, Elion considers the Communications 
dicial to the consumers’ interests, and therefore is continuing 
l situation. On 12 December, the Tallinn Administrative Court 

did not satisfy Elion’s complaint regarding the precept regarding the Kõneaja boonus system, and 
Elion appealed the court judgment. The Court has satisf p  

rt ctions 
 

• Making operator pre-selection possible 
On 22 April 2004, the National Communications Board issued a precept to Elion which obligated 
Elion Enterprises AS to guarantee the po

On 20 May 2004, Elion challen
the execution of the precept d

e applying spension

suspending the e c
cations 

ourt 
satisf he Nati

  
• Action by
On 5 December id 

e 
justification for the action, Elion

network. Since thElisa mobile 
iilsideteen

 bet lisa 
Mob
agree

 and th
asonabl

was no 
h a fee 

that would includ
2006.   

ter will October 

  
• Contes

e Co ght 
to have th
Communicatio egard n of 

Court did no
Circu ist ed. 
Currently, the date for th
 
• Estonian 
Acco he price sy  Elion 

 bonus ntained 
impermissible discounts
complying wit cepts the 
apply he prece
Administrative Court and Tallinn annot a ent of 

ts. In or ith the 

under the Kõne
Board precepts to be unfair and preju
litigation in order to restore the origina

ied Elion’s a plication regarding
Sõbranumber. 

 32



 
 
AS EESTI TELEKOM CONSOLIDATED II QUARTER AND I HALF YEAR 2006 
INTERIM REPORT 
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
  
13. Members of the Management Board and the Supervisory Council of AS Eesti 

Teleko
 
Manage
 
 Member of the Management Board 
 
Supervi
 
 
 organd   - Member of the Supervisory Council 
 ats Salomonsson - Member of the Supervisory Council 
 r
 
 
 
 

m 

ment Board: 
Jaan Männik   - Chairman of the Management Board 
Hille Võrk   - 

sory Council: 
Erik Halberg   - Chairman of the Supervisory Council 
Bengt Andersson   - Member of the Supervisory Council 
Tarmo P
M
Aa e Tark   - Member of the Supervisory Council 
Hans Tuvehjelm  - Member of the Supervisory Council 
Heido Vitsur   - Member of the Supervisory Council 
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